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RECEIPT OF REMAINS

Distribution Center Routine

Remains Consigned To:

SUPERINTENDENT

o ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY

TLOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

GROUP BURIAL 7748 GB-385 FIRST NAME S SGT CLIFFORD BIGGERSTAFF CONSISTING

OF ELEVEN REMAINS IN THREE CASKETS ACCOMPANIED BY AN ESCORT SCHEDULED TO 

LEAVE NEW YORK ON TRAIN NUMBER 25 PENNSYLVANIA RAILROAD AT EIGHT FIVE AM

ON MONDAY 22 JANUARY AND DUE TO ARRIVE AT LOUISVILLE AT SIX TEN AM STANDARD 

TIME ON TUESDAY 23 JANUARY ON TRAIN NUMBER 306.

H. 0. YOUNG

CAPT, QMC

Escort: Capt Norman S Carter
12572A 
MacDill AFB

I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge receipt of the remains of the above-named deceased 

this _ 23 day of January 10 51

10-54777-1

OMv rOAM <a J ftjf- 
REV11 FEB 48 I I HA



DISINTERMENT DIRECTIVE

SECTION B — CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN
NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN

(BY ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION)

SECTION C-DISINTERMENT ANO IDENTIFICATION

ORGANIZATION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BYRELIGION

USAAF
Unknown

SECTION D - PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT

None

’ EGBERT F. STEVENSON

CONDITION OF REMAINS 

Skeletal

. 7D • (?. /fA/i/C._______
-------------------- SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR
REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS ' ........... ...................

PREV. UNKNOWN X-4921 IN HANGER 810, BAY A, CRYPT 1.

Final Type ttsketed in philoom Zone

STEWART W. ABEL
NAME AND TITLE

DIRECTIVE NUMBER DATE
SECTION A- 7748 GB-385 09 11 50
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED

DAY MONTH YEAR

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE

NAMGROUP BUR I AL SERIAL NUMBER GRADE ARM
1

RACE 

SEE
RELIGION 

attached 
SHEET

(SEE ATTACHED SHEET) —r----- •
CEMETERY PLOT 1 ROW GRAVE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS

MANILA MAUS. NO 1. P 1
SljoRAGI 5222

CODE

01

| DIST. CTR.

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY 
LOU I SVJ.LLE, KENTUCKY .

IDENTIFICATION TAG ON

NAME SERIAL NUMBER GRADE DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED

Group Burial - 385 
Unknown X-4921 Unknown 28 Aug ’44 6 Oct f48

□ REMAINS

□ MARKER

NATURE OF BURIAL
Casketed

OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION

QMC R)rm 1042 and radio WCL 23195 dated 31 Oct *50

MINOR DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET

6 Oct ’48

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immediate supervision 
and that the report above is correct.

CASKET SEALED BY EMBALMER (Signature)

JOSEPH P. SIMONI ROBERT F. STEVENSON
CASKET BOXED AND MARKED SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY

DATE 16 Nov »60by JOSEPH P. SIMONI 0. C. HERR



from U S - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -_ \-MR^7MUSOL».
KIND OF CONVEYANCE-------77 ,fl

'’’RUCK
SIGNATU F SHIPPER)

LeROY F. TITP

FROM
TO

RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER

M.
TO

.• ■ ■ Cu!*p>.GO Oi*r -• '*
NAME OF OONVOYER ' >

SGI MpWEvx

-------------- si L'i
^SIGNATURE OF REpE^ER DATE

1 SHIPPED ' C/ '

cf(Fr-.
KIND OF CONVEYANCE --------------------

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER
DATE

DEC 5 195°
3. SHIPPED rr p fnp T

HQ SPPE, yT

NAME OF CONVOYER [{ £ [•[ (

SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER

L... ii'iJi L h yj’■■ •

FROM
c

KIND OF CONVEYANCE icau
DATESIGNATURE OF RECEIVER

xmnx i
TO kruv Bas 9 TYPEFROM

NAMEKIND OF CONVEYANCE

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER

ROM . I. P/

signature of sHippERxmKwaxmxxmxxx
NAME OF CONVOYER

4. SHIPPED

SIGNATURE PF SHIPPER?

5. SHIPPED

L SHIPPED
TO

T^ToFconvoyer

* CONVEYANCE

DATE

SIGNATURE pF RECBVER

/ ,'f 
•/

7*

KIND OF CONVEYANCE

IND OF CONVEYANCE

1GNATURE OF SHIPPER

NAME OF CONVOYER

SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER

SHIPPE

NAME OF CONVOYER

SIGNATURE OF RECBVER



I

I

/add
NAME ‘

NATURE OF BURIAL

DATE 

CASKET SEALED BY

QMC FORM 44Q4 
REV 11 FEB 48 113*

QMC FORM 4 4 04 
REV 11 FEB 48 I IW

• i

DATE/add

YEAR
GRADE

UNKNQHNX~OQ^331

GRAVE

1

NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN

(BY ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION)

GRADE DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED

16161806 10-6-48
ORGANIZATION

RELIGION

UNKNOWN
p

SECTION D- PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT
OF BURIAL CONDITION OF REMAINS

Shelter Half Skeletal
MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION

SECTION A-

NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED

ARM

Q

_MONTH I 

RELIGION

and address of consignee

T MC KINLEY CEMETERY 
ILA, PHILIPPINE ISLANDS

mn-unk X - 4921 
FARNAM, Herbert L

n 1 la maus no x p j ROW 

A 
^IMB^COnSgnEEAND NEXT OF KIM

PLOT

SIC

IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY

ROBERT F. STEVENSON 
Embalmer name and title

IFICATION TAG ON

REMAINS

MARKER

DIRECTIVE NUMBER

77^8 O1Q64 15| ©X, <49
SERIAL number

DISINTERMENT directive’

DAY 
RACE

O 6
DISPOSITION of REMAINS

77 OX @q
CODE I DIST. CTR.

^if|Eu?.^?~ DISINTEBMENT AND IDENTIFICATION

SERIAL NUMBER

DISCREPANCIES (Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)

(2) tags MN-Unk X -4921. BTB Farnam H. ;L.
(1) tag - Herbert L. Farnam._ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

S PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET

SEALED BY

BY ROBERT F. STEVENSON
I EMBALMER (Signature)

ROBERT F
BOXED AND MARKED

STEVENSON s/ Robert F. Stevenson
SHIPPING ADDRESS VERIFIED BY

10-6-48
BY

WEYMA.N L McGUIRE
Sgt, MG- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were 

and that the report above is correct.

L. S. 

conducted

PANOP10, 1st Lt, Inf_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
and accomplished under my immediate supervision

s/ L. S. Panopio. 1st Lt, Inf_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
-------------- - -------------------------- SIGNATURE OF AGRS INSPECTOR

AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS



TO

1. SHIPPED

FROM

AGRS MAUSOLEUM
NAME OF OONVOYER

SIGNATURE OF RECEIVSIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE

FROM

NAME OF CONVOYER

SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER

DATE

KIND OF CONVEYANCE 

TRUCK

RECORD OF CUSTODIAL TRANSFER

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER

' Lzi R V

'Mr i ~
'LLeqNa

*1-1

'N ORQUp.■^7. o/a^z

US MILITARY CEMETERY

2. SHIPPED GZ

FROM TO

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER

1 SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER * DATE

. . 3. SHIPPED

FROM TO

I KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER

1 SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE

KIND OF CONVEYANCE

4. SHIPPED

FROM

■ A . ‘5. SHIPPED

I FROM TO

I KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER

SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER DATE signature OF RECEIVER DATE

I ' 1 1 6. SHIPPED \ | I 1’1 '<• J.I 1 ! /. L M’CI?.’. • )

from | KI’ZI’EA CEWEJLEbA TO

KIND OF CONVEYANCE NAME OF CONVOYER

1 SIGNATURE OF SHIPPER ' Y i\ V? DATE SIGNATURE OF RECEIVER DATE

\ 7. SHI PPED

NAME OF CONVOYER



NO: 77^8 GB-385 TEMPORARY OVERSEAS CEMETERY:
MAN I LA'MAUS. #1, P. I .

U.S. NATIONAL-CEMETERV:
LOUISVILLE. KENTUCKY

GRAVE LOCAJIC^g^ QVE^gE^ gE^ER/ FOR ALL REMAINS IN GROUP;

STORAGE

NAME ' , NEXT OF KIN

BIGGERSTAFF, CLIFFORD. S/SGT MRS. ELLIE F. BIGGERSTAFF (MOTHERjv
ASN 3.U386040 ROUTE #2
(WHITE - PROT.) ’ , SPARTANBURG, SOUTHs CAROLINA ,

ZDIXON WILLIAM G., CAPT. . MR &/MRS. CHEVES H. DIXON (PARENTS)
ASN 0’406716 " "1702 CORWIN DRIVE .,
(WHITE - PROT.) . .SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND

^DUNCAN PAUL K., 1/LT MRSNi-TTI E V. DUNCAN (MOTHER)
ASN 0-68556O 9841 NICKERSON AVENUE : f
(WHITE - PROT..) .' CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Cl MOTT DONALD W., T/SGT , flR. CLAIRE D.ELL I OTT '(FATHER)
acn 17o£p7H0 2112 BALTIMQRE STREET- ®.) _ WATERLOO, To»A .

FARNAM HERBERT L., S/SGT MR & MRS. HERBERT L. FARNAM,. SR.
A CM 1A1A1806 '■ ** 2 WEST JEFFERSON . BARENTS)
(WHI^E RROT.) • ' MORTON, ILLINOIS.

^ffnfy GEORGE M., T/SGT MR. GEORGE M. FEENEY, SR. (FATHER) ‘
AbMoW^BS " ROUTE #1,. FORT HILL ,
(ITE - CATH.) VICKSBURG, MISSISSI PPI

un.T ROGER W., S/SGT ' MR & MRS. HENRY E. HOLT (PARENTS)
1^7788 v ^7 GOODALE STREET

(WHITE - PROT.) ^ST BOYLSTON', MASSACHUSETTS

MANSELL ROBERT J., S/SGT MR & MRS. JOHN MANSELL (BARENTS)
^iHyzAtIO ' 229, GARFIELD AVENUE
^WHITE PROT.) • EAST PALESTINE, OHIO

„A„,rc ‘ inuN E i/LT ' MRS. BERNICE J. SARLES (Wiq'OW)SARLES^^2^ ' Z 2604 SHERIDAN DRIVE
ASN 0-43-2o83^ . NORWOOD, OH-10
(WHITE - PROT.) - ALSO notify - \

MR & MRS. EDGAR H. SAR.LE$ ("PARENTS)' 
2026.ELM AVENUE
NORWOOD, OHIO



77^8 GB-go^ CONTINUED,

NAME . ; - , ' NEXT OF K I N

TENTON. MAX C., CAPT. MRS. ETHEL^G'.- TENTON. (MOTHER)
ASN 0-662313 •• • - 7151 NORTH BROADWAY STREET

■(WAITE - PROT.) GREEN BAY, WISCONSIN
AESO'NOTIFY

t ~ MRS. ALBERTA L. MATTES (REM. WIDOW)
• 1^35 WHITTAKER.DRIVE'

• GOLUMB IA, SOUTH CAROL I NA

-GILSON. ARTHUR D.y jR., 2/LT.'- MR &. MRS) ARTHUR D. WILSON (PARENTS'
ASN O-6875OT. . - ' - ■ . 8515 ' ATLANT'I C AVENUE^
(WHITE - PROT,) , . ■- -.^’RGATESCITY, .NEW JERSEY -

ALSO NOTIFY
MRS. ELIZABETH F. WILSON (REM.
1017 SANTA ANNA STREET WIDOW),

'SAN ANTON I/O, TEXAS’

/ • Jill

(2)



• RECEIVED

1950 DEC 12 1 24

GREENWICH MEAN TIME 17)
HQ Nwr'V?°MCENTEf’Z
HQ. NYI'E. BROOKLYN,N Y

WUOOJ 25 5 EXTRA COLLECT

CLEARWATER FLO DEC 11 74 JP
CAPT H 0 YOUNG

QMC

RECEIPT ACKNOWLEDGED ADVISING THAT THE REMAINS OF THE

LATE CAPT. WILLIAM GORDON DIXON ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES
MR6 CHEVES H DIXON 2JJ PARK CIRCLE DUNEDIN FLORIDA.

814P

| i0®a ■



jMjUfffffiONCEN'TER #1 I certify that thia message is on officia.
new YORK PORT OF EMBARKATION business and that its transmission with a
BROOKLYN, .NEW YORK lo.w|e(ptprtcedence, or by air mail, regular

mail, or scheduled meaeecger would be pre. 
CHEVES judicial to the public interest.

mr & mrs r-A ■ ii. dixch. 1950 DEC 7 13 3

1702 CORWIN DRIVE
□REE

SILVER SPRING, 17 RYLAND 11 5
HQ.1

-

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REMAINS OF THE LATE  CAPT WILLIAM G DIXON

ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. YOU HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED THAT BECAUSE I

OF THE 1L.NNER IN WHICH HE MET HIS DE,.TH IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO IDENTIFY HIS REMAIN

INDIVIDUALLY. BURIAL OF HIS REMAINS AND REMAINS OF HIS CO’ARaDES WILL BE HELD IN

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMTERY, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

WE REGRET IT IS NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS TIME TO GIVE YOU A DEFINITE DaTE BURIAL WILL

TAKE PLACE, HOWEVER, THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NATIONAL CEMETERY WILL NOTIFY YOU

BY TELEGRAM THE D..TE jiND HOUR FUNERAL SERVICES WILL BE HELD IN SUFFICIENT' TIME TO B 

PERMIT YOUR ATTENDANCE AT YOUR CWN EXPENSE. IT IS EXPECTED THAT AN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED. MILITARY ESCORT WILL 

ACCOMPANY REMAINS TO THE NATIONAL CEMETERY. PAYMENT OF SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS 

INTERMENT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE IS NOT, REPEAT NOT, AUTHORIZED SINCE BURIAL IS IN A

NATIONAL CEMETERY. APPROPRIATEJJQINT MILITARY HONORS AND RELIGIOUS SERVICES WILI

BE PROVIDED AT GRAVESIDE BY VETERANS' ORGANIZATIONS OR BY MILITARY OR NAVAL

PERSONNEL. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY COLLECT TELEGRAM GIVING

FULL NAME OF DECEASED.

H. 0. YOUNG, CAPT QMC I

JACK (3RD REV) /t



—------------------------- ----- ---------------------------------- - ----------------------------

RECEIPT OF REMAINS

Distribution Center Routine__________ _______________

Remains Consigned To:

SUPERINTENDENT '11
ZACHARY TAILOR NATIONALCEMETERY /

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

GROUP BURIAL TT48 GB«S8B FIRST NAME S SGT CLIFFORD BIGGERSTAFF CONSISTING

OF LFVFN REMAINS IN THREE CASKETS AC OMBiNIED BY AN ESCORT SCHEDULED TO

LEAVE NEW YORK ON TRAIN NUMDFR SB PENNSYLVANIA RAILROAD AT EIGHT FIVE AM

ON MONDAY 22 JANUARY AND DUE TO ARRIVE AT LOUISVILLE AT SIX TEN AM STANDARD

TIME OH TUESDAY SB JANUARY ON TRAIN NUMBER BOG.

H. O« YOUNG

CAPT, QMC

Eeoorti Capt lormi 8 Carter
18S71A
MacDllI AFB

I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge receipt of the remains of the above-named deceased 

this ** day of 19_»
(Day) (Month)

-------------- Nornan 8. Carter /»/ -----------J*ha Cary /■/________________
(Witnew (EsoorO) (ConiigneS) *

QMC FORM 1100^ I*—*4797-1REV 9 MAR 48 HIM



MH CLAIRE D. ELLIOTT

242 BALTIMORE STREET

WATERLOO, IOWA

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REMAINS OF THE LATE , T SGT DONALD W ELLIOTT 

ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. YOU HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED THAT BECAUSE • 

OF THE MANNER IN WHICH HE MET HIS DEATH IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO IDENTIFY HIS REMAIN 

INDIVIDUALLY. BURIAL OF HIS REMAINS AND REMAINS OF HIS COMRADES WILL BE HELD IN

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE,  KENTUCKY

WE REGRET IT IS NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS TIME TO GIVE YOU A DEFINITE DaTE BURIAL WILL 

TAKE PLACE, HOWEVER, THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NATIONAL CEMETERY WILL NOTIFY YOU 

BY TELEGRAM THE D.sTE «ND HOUR FUNERAL SERVICES WILL BE HELD IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO 

PERMIT YOUR ATTENDANCE AT YOUR OWN EXPENSE. IT IS EXPECTED THAT AN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED. MILITARY ESCORT WILL 

ACCOMPANY REMAINS TO THE NATIONAL CEMETERY. PAYMENT OF SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS 

INTERI3NT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE IS NOT, REPEAT NOT, AUTHORIZED SINCE BURIAL IS IN A 

NATIONAL CEMETERY. APPROPRIATE-'JOINT MILITARY HONORS AND RELIGIOUS SERVICES WILL 

BE PROVIDED AT GRAVESIDE BY VETERANS' ORGANIZATIONS OR BY MILITARY OR NAVAL 

PERSONNEL. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY COLLECT TELEGRAM GIVING 

FULL NAME OF DECEASED.



SUPERINTENDENT

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY

—Louisville, kentucky

GROUP BURIAL 7748 GMB5 FIRST NAME S SGT CLIFFORD BIGG ER8TAFF CONSISTING

OF ELEVEN REMAINS IN THREE GASKETS ACCOMPANIED BY AN ESCORT SCHEDULED TO

LEAVE NTH YORK ON TRaIN NUMBER 26 PENNSYLVANIA RAILROAD AT EIGHT FIVE AM

ON MONDAY 22 JANUARY ARD DUE TO ARRIVE &T LOUISVILLE aT BIA TEN AM STANDARD

TIME OH TUISDAY 25 JANUARY ON TRAIN NUMBER 508.

H. 0. YOUNG

CAPT, QMC

Etoortt Capt Norma S Carter
12572 A
MaoDill AFB

I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge receipt of the remains of the above-named deceased 

this “ day of Jmuary , 19 »1_
(Day) (Month)

_____i S.CartW M____________________  JWa J. Carr /■/____________________
(Witneae (BaoorO) (Consign”^

ReV3°MAR48 1193 * * «-rnh





PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REJOINS OF THE LATE 1 LT JOHN E. SARLES

/HE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. YOU HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED THAT BECAUSE 

OF THE 1L.NNER IN WHICH HE MET HIS DEATH IT IS NOT FOSSIBLE TO IDENTIFY HIS REMAIN 

INDIVIDUALLY. BURIAL OF HIS REMAINS AND REMAINS OF HI5 COMRADES WILL BE HELD IN

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

WE REGRET IT IS NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS TINE TO GIVE YOU A DEFINITE DaTE BURIAL WILL 

TAKE PLACE, HOWEVER, THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NATIONAL CEMETERY WILL NOTIFY YOU 

BY TELEGRAM THE D.-.TE AND HOUR FUNERAL SERVICES WILL BE HELD IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO 

PERMIT YOUR ATTENDANCE AT YOUR OWN EXPENSE. IT IS EXPECTED THAT AN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED. MILITARY ESCORT WILL 

ACCOMPANY REMAINS TO THE NATIONAL CEMETERY. PAYMENT OF SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS 

INTERMENT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE IS NOT, REPEAT NOT, AUTHORIZED SINCE BURIAL IS IN A 

NATIONAL CEMETERY. APPROPRIATE/JOINT MILITARY HONORS AND RELIGIOUS SERVICES WTT.T. 

BE PROVIDED AT GRAVESIDE BY VETERANS' ORGANIZATIONS OR BY MILITARY OR NAVAL 

PERSONNEL. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY COLLECT TELEGRAM GIVING 

FULL NAME OF DECEASED.

^*MRS BERNICE Ji SARLES

2604 SHERIDAN DRIVE

NORWOOD, OHIO



REMAINS OF THE LATE 1/1T JOHN E SARLES ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. THE 

SUPERINTENDENT OF ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY WILL 

NOTIFY YOU IN ADVANCE OF THE DATE AND HOUR SET FOR FUNERAL.

MR & IRS EDGAR H. SARLES
2026 ELM AVENUE

NORWOOD, OHIO



GROUP BURIAL TY4B GB«36S FIRST NAME I SGT CLIFFORD BIGGERSTAFF COWBISTIHG 

OF LFVHf REMAINS DI THREE CASKETS AC dtPnMIED BY AM ESCORT SCHEDULED TO 

LEAVE MFW YORK OB TRAIN NUMBER SB FtMHSYLVAlilA RAILROAD AT EIGHT FIVE AM 

OB MONDAY t2 JANUARY AMD DUE TO ARRIVE AT LOUISVILLE AT SIX T«M AM STANDARD 

TTHJ»' UH TUESDAY IS JANUARY CM TRaIM NUMBER 80S.

8UHRINTENWNT

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY

too ISV ILL7-. KENTUCKY

K« 0« YOUNG

GAFT* QMC

Esoorti Capt 8or— 8 Carter
1SS71A
HaeDill aFB



H H YOUNG

CAPT QMC BROOKLYN NY

MESSAGE HERBERT L FARNAM SR DELIVERED 4 PM DECEMBER SEVENTH

R L STOOPS

109P.



MR & MRS HERBERT L. FARNAM, SR

412 WEST JEFFERSON

MORTON, ILLINOIS

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REMAINS OF THE LATE S SGT HERBERT FARNAM

ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES; YOU HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED THAT BECAUSE 

OF THE M..NNER IN WHICH HE MET HIS DEATH IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO IDENTIFY HIS REMAIN 

INDIVIDUALLY. BURIAL OF HIS REMAINS AND REMAINS OF HIS COMRADES WILL BE HELD IN

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

WE REGRET IT IS NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS TIME TO GIVE YOU A DEFINITE DaTE BURIAL WILL 

TAKE PLACE, HOWEVER, THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NATIONAL CEMETERY WILL NOTIFY YOU 

BY TELEGRAM THE D.,TE AND HOUR FUNERAL SERVICES WILL BE HELD IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO 

PERMIT YOUR ATTENDANCE AT YOUR CWN EXPENSE. IT IS EXPECTED THAT aN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED. MILITARY ESCORT WILL 

ACCCKPANY REMAINS TO THE NATIONAL CEMETERY. PAYMENT OF SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS 

INTERMENT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE IS NOT, REPEAT NOT, AUTHORIZED SINCE BURIAL IS IN A 

NATIONAL CEMETERY. APPRQPRIATE-'JOUIT MILITARY HONORS AND RELIGIOUS SERVICES WTT.T, 

BE PROVIDED AT GRAVESIDE BY VETERANS' ORGANIZATIONS OR BY MILITARY OR NAVAL 

PERSONNEL. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY COLLECT TELEGRAM GIVING 

FULL NAME OF DECEASED.



GROUP BURIAL 7748 GB-385 FIRST NAME S SGT CLIFFORD BIGGERSTAFF CONSISTING 
OF ELEVEN REMAINS IN THREE CASKETS ACCOMPANIED BY AN ESCORT SCHEDULED TO 
LEAVE NEW YORK ON TRAIN NUMBER 25 PENNSYLVANIA RAILROAD AT EIGHT FIVE AM
ON MONDAY 22 JANUARY AND DUE TO ARRIVE AT LOUISVILLE AT SIX TEN AM STANDARD
TIME OH TUESDAY 23 JANUARY ON TRAIN NUMBER 306.

H, 0. YOUNG
CAPT, QMC

Escort: Capt Noraaa S Carter
12572AMaoDlll AFB

SUPERINTENDENT
ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY

~~~louisvillkTkentucky



11

__  ___ W
DISINTERMENT directive

SECTION A-
NAME AND BURIAL LOCATION OF DECEASED

DIRECTIVE NUMBER
7748 GB-385

DATE
09.

nameGROUP BURIAL
(SEE ATTACHED SHEET)

SERIAL NUMBER GRADE ARM
1

CEMETERY
MANILA MAUS NO 1 P, II

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSIGNEE
ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY 
LOU ISV ILLE, KENTUCKY "

SECTION B - CONSIGNEE AND NEXT OF KIN
CODE

PLOT ROW 
rORAG

GRAVE
E

DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
5222 , 01

NAME AND ADDRESS OF NEXT OF KIN

50
YEARDAY MONTH

race -------- ----
SEE "ATTACHED

RELIGION

SHEET

DIST. CTR.

(BY ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION)

NAME Group Burial - 385 
Unknown X-4926

SECTION C — DISINTERMENT AND IDENTIFICATION
SERIAL NUMBER GRADE DATE OF DEATH DATE DISTINTERRED

Uh known 28 Aug *44 6- Oct *48

SECTION D-PREPARATION OF REMAINS FOR SHIPMENT

IDENTIFICATION TAG ON ORGANIZATION RELIGION IDENTIFICATION VERIFIED BY
□ REMAINS USAAF Unknown STEWART W. ABEL
□ MARKER Major, QMC name and title

CONDITION OF REMAINSNATURE OF BURIAL

Casketed
OTHER MEANS OF IDENTIFICATION

Skeletal

QMC Form 1042,and radio ~WCL;23195 (da ted 31 Oct *50

MINOR DISCREPANCIES {Prepare Discrepancy Report QMC Form 1194a for major discrepancies.)

None

REMAINS PREPARED AND PLACED IN CASKET

DATE 6 Oct *48
CASKET SEALED BY

BY ROBERT F. STEVENSON
{Signature)

JOSEPH F. SIMONI

pATe 16 Nov ' 50 BY JOSEPH P. SIMONI

ROBERT F. STEVENSON

D. C. HERR
BY

- I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and accomplished under my immedini- ~— 
and.that the report above is correct. y immediate supervision

REMARKS AND SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS ! :  -----------------------------
PREV. UNKNOWN X-4926 IN HANGER 8l0, BAY A, CRYPT 19

AGRS INSPECTOR

QMC FORM 44mlREV 11 FEB 48 1194

Final Type..' (Xsketed in philcom Zone

declassified^^
Authority



DECLASSIFIED
Authority







TEMPORARY OVERSEAS^CEMETERY•

MAN I LA MAUS. #1 / P. I .

U. S. NATIONAL CEMETERY: 
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY/ 1 t-w i r I l—U.*—J lYL.I'l > I

GRAVE LOCATIONS IN OVERSEAS CEMETERY FOR ALL REMAINS IN GROUP:

NEXT OF'KIN ,

MRS./ ELLIE F. BIGGERSTAFF (MOTHER)
ROUTE #2
SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA

MR & MRS. CHEVES H. DIXON (PARENTS)
1,702 CORWIN DRIVE
SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND

MRS. NITTIE VL DUNCAN (MOTHER)
5&4l NICKERSON AVENUE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS .

MR. CLAIRE D. ELLIOTT (FATHER)
242 BALTI MORE STREET ■
WATERLOO; IOWA

MR & MRS. HERBERT L. FARNAM, SR.
4,1.2 ..WEST JEFFERSON > (PARENTS) 
MORTON, ILLINOIS

MR. GEORGE M. FEENEY, SIR; (FATHER) 
ROUTE #1, FORT HILL
VICKSBURG, MISSISSIPPI

'MR & MRS. HENRY E. HOLT (PARENTS) 
■147 GOODALE STREET
WEST BOYLSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

MR &. MRS. JOHN MANSELL ' (PARENTS)
22,9 GARFI'ELD AVENUE
EAST PALESTINE, OHIO z
MRS BERNICE J. SARLES (W|QOW) \

2bO4 SHERIDAN DRIVE ■
NORWOOD, OHIO ' .

also notify
MR & MRS. EDGAR H. SARLES (PARENTS) 
2026 ELM AVENUE
NORWOOD, OHIO

STORAGE

NAME

X/BlGGERSTAFF, GLIFFORD S/SGT 
(/ asn 3H386040

/ (Vj/HITE - PROT.)

B
DIXON,' WILLIAM G., CAPT.

ASN 0-1106716

(WHITE - PROT.)-

DUNCAN, PAUL K.l,'l/LT
r - asn 0-685560

(WHITE - PROT.)

,ELLIOTT.' DONALD W., T/SG'T
I / ASN 17042750\y (white - PROT'.)

. FARNAM, HERBERT L./s/SGJ
, ASN 16161806

(WHITE - PROT.)

- FEENEY, GEORGE M., T/SGT 
ASN 34425385
(WHITE - CATH.) /

HOLT, ROGER W., S/SGT
' ASN 11057788

(WHITE - PROT.),

J MANSELL, ROBERT J., S/SGT
< ASN 15076710 

(WHITE - PROT. 7

4 SABLES, JOHN E ,,1/LT <7 ASN 0-432683
(WHITE - PROT.)



... NAME 

TENTON, MAX C., CAPT.
ASN O-662313
(WHITE - PROT.)

/WILSON. ARTHUR D., JR./2/LT 
ASN 0-687504 •
(WHITE - PROT.)'

NEXT OF KIN

MRS. ETHEL G. TENTON (MOTHER)
715 NORTH BROADWAY STREET 
GREEN BAY, "WISC0N81N
MRS. ALBERTA L^MATTEsf(REM. WIDOW)

1235 WHITTAKER' DRIVE
COLUMBIA, SOUTH CAROLINA

MR & MRS. ARTHUR D. .WILSON (PARENTS, 
8515 ATLANTIC AVENUE
MARGATE CITY, NEW JERSEY

ALSO NOTIFY
MRS. ELIZABETH F. WILSON (REM.
1617 SANTA ANNA STREET WIDOW)
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS



WU001 JO COLLECT 3 EXTRA

H Q YUNG
CAPTAIN QMC AND DEC 7 BROOKLYN NY

JUST RECEIVED YOUR MESSAGE OUT OF CITY AT TIME OF DELIVERY IN REPLY 
MY SONS NAME 1/LIEUT PAUL KENNETH DUNCAN SN 0-683-560

MRS NETTIE V P DUtyCAN 5841 NICKERSON AVE CHICAGO 37 
629P



HRS NITTIE V DUNCAN
6841 NICKERSON AVE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REMAINS OF THE LATE x 1 LT PAUL K DUNCAN

ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. YOU HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED THAT BECAUSE 

OF THE M..NNER IN WHICH HE MET HIS DEATH IT IS NOT FOSSIBLE TO IDENTIFY HIS REMAIN 

INDIVIDUALLY. BURIAL OF HIS REMAINS AND REMAINS OF HIS COMRADES WILL BE HELD IN

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY
WE REGRET IT IS NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS TIME TO GIVE YOU A DEFINITE DbTE BURIAL WILL 

TAKE PLACE, HOWEVER, THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NATIONAL CEMETERY WILL NOTIFY YOU 

BY TELEGRAM THE D.sTE AND HOUR FUNERAL SERVICES WILL BE HELD IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO 

PERMIT YOUR ATTENDANCE AT YOUR OWN EXPENSE. IT IS EXPECTED THAT AN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED. MILITARY ESCORT WILL 

ACCOMPANY REMAINS TO THE NATIONAL CEMETERY. PAYMENT OF SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS 

INTERMNT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE IS NOT, REPEAT NOT, AUTHORIZED SINCE BURIAL IS IN A 

NATIONAL CEMETERY. APPROPRIATE." JOINT MILITARY HONORS AND'RELIGIOUS SERVICES WILL 

BE PROVIDED AT GRAVESIDE BY VETERANS* ORGANIZATIONS OR BY MILITARY OR NAVAL 

PERSONNEL. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY COLLECT TELEGRAM GIVING 

FULL NAME OF DECEASED.



GROUP BURIAL 7748 GB-385 FIRST NAME S SGT CLIFFORD BIGGERSTAFF CONSISTING

OF ELEVEN REMAINS IN THREE CASKETS ACCOMPANIED BY AN ESCORT SCHEDULED TO

LEAVE NEV7 YORK ON TRAIN NUMBER 25 PENNSYLVANIA RAILROAD AT EIGHT FIVE AM

ON MONDAY 22 JANUARY AND DUE TO ARRIVE AT LOUISVILLE AT SIX TEN AM STANDARD

TIME ON TUESDAY 23 JANUARY ON TRAIN NUMBER 306.

SUPERINTENDENT

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY

Escort: Capt Norman S Carter 
12572 A
MacDill AFB



















ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY
Route 6, Box 24, Louisville, KJr

SUBJECTS Group Burial
TO: Commanding General

Nev York Port of Embarkation
58th Street & 1st Avenue
Brooklyn, New York
ATTN: AGR Branch - PQM

Reference is made to your Joint Messageform dated 11 December 
1950 regarding burial date for: Group Burial 7748-GB-385, first name, 
BIGGERSTAFF, CLJjfORD, S/Sgt, 34386040, eleven remains, three oaskets, 
information is furnished that subject "Group Burial" is tentatively 
scheduled for interment this cemetery at 1100 hours 23 January 1991. 
and it is requested that the remains be shipped to arrive before 0800 
on that date.





PLEASE BE ADVISED THE RETAINS OF THE LATE s scfT CLIFFORD BIGGERSTAFF
/HE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. YOU HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED THAT BECAUSE 

OF THE MANNER IN WHICH HE MET HIS DE.,TH IT IS NOT FOSSIBLE TO IDENTIFY HIS REMAIN. 

INDIVIDUALLY. BURIAL OF HIS REMAINS .’ID REMAINS OF HIS COMRADES WILL BE HELD IN

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE,KENTUCKY
WE REGRET IT IS NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS TIME TO GIVE YOU DEFINITE D„TE BURIAL WILL 

TAKE PLACE, HOWEVER, THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NATIONAL CEMETERY WILL NOTIFY YOU 

BY TELEGRAM THE D.-.TE «ND HOUR FUNERAL SERVICES WILL BE HELD IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO 

PERMIT YOUR ATTENDANCE AT YOUR OWN EXPENSE. IT IS EXPECTED THAT aN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY C„N BE EFFECTED. hJLIT«RY ESCORT WILL 

ACCCKPANY REGAINS TO THE NATIONAL CEMETERY. PAYMENT OF SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS 

INTERMENT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE IS NOT, REPEAT NOT, AUTHORIZED SINCE BURIAL IS IN A 

NATIONAL CEMETERY. APPROPRIATE/JOINT ULIT/RY HONORS AND RELIGIOUS SERVICES WILL 

BE PROVIDED AT GRAVESIDE BY VETERANS' ORGANIZATIONS OR BY MILITARY OR NAVAL 

PERSONNEL. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY COLLECT TELEGRAM GIVING 

FULL NAME OF DECEASED.

MRS ELLIE F BIGGERSTAFF

ROUTE # 2

SPARTANBURG, SOUTH CAROLINA





. 

WU100 14/13 GOVT COLLECT
VICKSBURG MISS DEC 12 448P

capt h 0 Young
AM ANSWER DATE BROOKLYN NY

PULL NAME OF DECEASED S SFT GEORGE MICHAEL FEENEY JR SERIAL

NO 34425585
MRS JACK PENALVER



PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REMAINS OF THE LAIE T SGT GEORGE M. FEENEY

ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. YOU HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED THAT BECAUSE 

OF THE MANNER IN WHICH HE MET HIS DEATH IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO IDENTIFY HIS REMAIN 

INDIVIDUALLY. BURIAL OF HIS REMAINS AND REMAINS OF HIS COMRADES WILL BE HELD IN

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

WE REGRET IT IS NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS TIME TO GIVE YOU A DEFINITE DhTE BURIAL WILL 

TAKE PLACE, HOWEVER, THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NATIONAL CEMETERY WILL NOTIFY YOU 

BY TELEGRAM THE D.,TE AND HOUR FUNERAL SERVICES WILL BE HELD IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO 

PERMIT YOUR ATTENDANCE AT YOUR OWN EXPENSE, IT IS EXPECTED THAT AN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED. MTI.TTARY ESCORT WILL 

ACCOMPANY REMAINS TO THE NATIONAL CEMETERY, PAYH5NT OF SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS 

INTERMINT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE IS NOT, REPEAT NOT, AUTHORIZED SINCE BURIAL IS IN A 

NATIONAL CEMETERY. APPROPRIATE-JOIST MILITARY HONORS AND RELIGIOUS SERVICES WILL 

BE PROVIDED AT GRAVESIDE BY VETERANS’ ORGANIZATIONS OR BY MILITARY OR NAVAL 

PERSONNEL. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY COLLECT TELEGRAM GIVING 

FULL NAME OF DECEASED.



1* The inclosed letters regarding remains of the late 2nd Lt. 
Arthur D. Wilson, Jr., O-687504 and T/Sgt George M. Feeney, 3W:25385 
are forwarded as a matter pertaining to your office.

2. For your information, remains are an integral part of Group 
Burial 77U8-GB-385, and are not included on any current Passenger List (Deceased),

3. The writers of the Inclosed letters have not been advised of this reference.
FOR THE COMMANDING GENERALt

OTIS M. MILLS 
4«t Lt. TO

- Mj Gen2 Incls
1. Ltr fr Mrs. A. D. Wilson 

(mother) dtd Nov 21i, 1950
2. Ltr fr Mrs. Marjorie F. 

Pervalver (sister) Nov 21, 1950

Commanding General
New York Port of Embarkation 
Brooklyn, New York
ATTN: AGR Division

5 December 195°
SUBJECT: Transmittal of Letters







SUPERINTENDENT
ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY
Louisville,Kentucky

GROUP BURIAL 7748 GB-385 FIRST NAME S SGT CLIFFORD BIGGERSTAFF CONSISTING 
OF ELEVEN REMAINS IN THREE CASKETS ACCOMPANIED BY AN ESCORT SCHEDULED TO 
LEAVE NEW YORK ON'TRAIN NUMBER 26 PENNSYLVANIA RAILROAD AT EIGHT FIVE AM
ON MONDAY 22 JANUARY AND DUE TO ARRIVE AT LOUISVILLE AT SIX TEN AM STANDARD 
TIME ON TUESDAY 23 JANUARY ON TRAIN NUMBER 306.

Escorts Capt Norman S Carter
12572 A
MacDill AFB



WJ028 17 COLLECT

EAST PALESTINE OHIO DEC 7 JTOP

H 0 YOUNG,CAPT QMC

BROOKLYN NY

RECEIPT IS ACKNOWLEDGED YOUR TELEGRAM REFERENCE REMAINS

OF S/SGT ROBERT J MANSELL BEING ENROUTE UNITED STATES

" MRS JOHN MANSELL



DISTRIBUTION CENTER #1
NW YORK PORT OF EMBARKATION 
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK

MR & MRS JOHN MANSELL

229 GARFIELD AVE

EAST PALESTINE, OHIO

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REMAINS OF THE LATE S SGT ROBERT J. MANSELL

.'.RE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. YOU HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED THAT BECAUSE 

OF THE M..NNER IN WHICH HE MET HIS DEATH IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO IDENTIFY HIS REMAIN 

INDIVIDUALLY. BURIAL OF HIS REMAINS AND REMAINS OF HIS COMRADES WILL BE HELD IN 

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

WE REGRET IT IS NOT POSSIBLE «T THIS TIME TO GIVE YOU A DEFINITE D„TE BURIAL WILL 

TAKE PLACE, HOWEVER, THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NATIONAL CEMETERY WILL NOTIFY YOU 

BY TELEGRAM THE D..TE «ND HOUR FUNERAL SERVICES WILL BE HELD IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO 

PERMIT YOUR ATTENDANCE AT YOUR OWN EXPENSE. IT IS EXPECTED THAT aN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED. MILITARY ESCORT WILL 

ACCOMPANY REMAINS TO THE NATIONAL CEMETERY. PAYMENT OF SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS 

INTERMENT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE IS NOT, REPEAT NOT, AUTHORIZED SINCE BURIAL IS IN A 

NATIONAL CEMETERY. APPROPRIATB.’JOIBT MILITARY HONORS AND RELIGIOUS SERVICES WILL 

BE PROVIDED AT GRAVESIDE BY VETERANS’ ORGANIZATIONS OR BY MILITARY OR NAVAL 

PERSONNEL. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS BY COLLECT TELEGRAM GIVING

FULL NAME OF DECEASED.





H 0 YOUNG, CAPT HQ CORP

ACKNOWLEDGING RECEIPT OF TELEGRAM RECEIVED TODAY STAFF 

SGT ROGER WINTHROP HOLT WILL AWAIT FURTHER NOTICE FROM 

YOU

MR AND MRS HENRY E HOLT



DISTRIBUTION CENTER #1
NEW YORK PORT OF EMBARKATION 
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK

MR & MRS HENRY E. HOLT
147 GOODALE ST
WEST BOYLSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REMAINS OF THE LATE S SGT ROGER W. HOLT
ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. YOU HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED THAT BECAUSE 

OF THE MANNER in which he met his DEATH it is not fossible to identify his remain

■ INDIVIDUALLY. BURIAL OF HIS REMAINS AND REMAINS OF HIS COMRaDES WILL BE HELD IN

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

WE REGRET IT IS NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS TIME TO GIVE YOU A DEFINITE DaTE BURIAL WILL 

TAKE PLACE, HOWEVER, THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NATIONAL CEMETERY WILL NOTIFY YOU 

BY TELEGRAM THE D-.TE «ND HOUR FUNERAL SERVICES WILL BE HELD IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO 

PERMIT YOUR ATTENDANCE AT YOUR OWN EXPENSE. IT IS EXPECTED THAT aN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED. . MILITARY ESCORT WILL 

ACCOMPANY REMAINS TO THE NATIONAL CEMETERY. PAYJiENT OF SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS 

INTERMENT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE IS NOT, REPEAT NOT, AUTHORIZED SINCE BURIAL IS IN A 

NATIONAL CEMETERY. APPROPRIATES JOINT MILITARY HONORS AND RELIGIOUS SERVICES WILL 

BE PROVIDED aT GRAVESIDE BY VETERANS' ORGANIZATIONS OR BY MILITARY OR NAVAL 

PERSONNEL. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY COLLECT TELEGRAM GIVING 

FULL NAME OF DECEASED.





0 YOUNG CAP.T QMC

RE CAPT MAX C TENTON. WILL BE IN LOUISVILLE KY FOR.

THEEURIAL OF MYKON WHEN NOT I FEB ,

MRS ETHEL B TENTON.



.&HEL G. TEST®

715 NORTH BROADWAY ST

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REJOINS OF THE LATE CAFT MAX C. TENTON

/ ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. YOU HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED THAT BECAUSE 

OF THE MANNER IN WHICH HE MET HIS DEATH IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO IDENTIFY HIS REMAIN 

INDIVIDUALLY. BURIAL OF HIS REMAINS AND REMAINS OF HIS COMRADES WILL BE HELD IN

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY

WE REGRET IT IS NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS. TIME TO GIVE YOU A DEFINITE D«TE BURIAL WILL 

TAKE PLACE, HOWEVER, THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NATIONAL CBIETERY WILL NOTIFY YOU 

BY TELEGRAM THE D.sTE AND HOUR FUNERAL SERVICES WILL BE HELD IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO 

PERMIT YOUR ATTENDANCE AT YOUR OWN EXPENSE, IT IS EXPECTED THAT AN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED, MILITARY ESCORT WILL 

ACCOMPANY REMAINS TO THE NATIONAL CEMETERY, PAWENT OF SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS 

INTERMENT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE IS NOT, REPEAT NOT, AUTHORIZED SINCE BURIAL IS IN A 

NATIONAL CEMETERY. APPROPRIATEDJOINT MILITARY HONORS AND RELIGIOUS. SERVICES WTT.T. 

BE PROVIDED AT GRAVESIDE BI VETERANS' ORGANIZATIONS OR BY MILITARY OR NAVAL 

PERSONNEL. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY COLLECT TELEGRAM GIVING 

FULL NAME OF DECEASED.



MRS. ALBERTA L. MATTES
1235 WHITTAKER DRIVE
COLUMBIA, S. C.

REMAINS OF THE LATE CAPT MAX C TEUTON ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. THE
SUPERINTENDENT OF ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY WILL 
NOTIFY YOU IN ADVANCE OF THE DATE AND HOUR SET FOR FUNERAL.





w
HEADQUARTERS

SAN FRANCISCO PORT OF EMBARKATION

Fort Mason. California

SUBJECT: Transmittal of Letters
5 December 1950

TO: Commanding General
New Tork Port of Embarkation
Brooklyn, New fork
ATTN: AGR Division

1. The inclosed letters regarding remains of the late 2nd Lt.
Arthur D. Wilson, Jr., 0-687501: and T/Sgt George M. Feeney, 314:25385 
are forwarded as a matter pertaining to your office.

2. For your information, remains are an integral part of Group 
Burial 771i8-GB-385, and are not included on any current Passenger List (Deceased)•

3. The writers of the inclosed letters have not been advised of this reference. ,
FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

2 Incls
1. Ltr fr Mrs. A. D. Wilson

(mother) dtd Nov 21:, 1950'
2. Ltr fr Mrs. Marjorie F. 

Pervalver (sister) Nov 21. 1950 *

STIS M. MILLS 
1st Lt. TC 
Acte Asst Adj Gen











HAVE RECEIVED YOUR TELEGRAM AND I AM GRXXX GRATEFUL FOR THE \
INFORMATION YOU HAVE GIVEN ME. MY SONS FULL NAME IS ARTHUR - \

DORRANCE WILSON I HAVE BEEN A WIDOW FOUR YEARS AND MY 
ADDRESS IS NOW 9505 ATLANTIC AVENUE MARGATE NEW JERSEY

MRS ARTHUR WILSON SR.



HR 4 MRS ARTHUR D. WILSON
8515 AT1ANTIC AVE
MARGATE CITY, NEW JERSEY

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE REMAINS OF THE LATE 2 LT ARTHUR D. WILSON, JR.
/RE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES. YOU HAVE BEEN PREVIOUSLY NOTIFIED THAT BECAUSE 

OF THE MANNER IN WHICH HE MET HIS DEATH IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO IDENTIFY HIS REMAIN 

INDIVIDUALLY. BURIAL OF HIS REMAINS AND REMAINS OF HIS COMRADES WILL BE HELD IN

ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOnT.qVTT.TJi, KhH tuCKY

WE REGRET IT IS NOT POSSIBLE AT THIS TIME TO GIVE YOU A DEFINITE DhTE BURIAL WILL 

TAKE PLACE, HOWEVER, THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NATIONAL CEMETERY WILL NOTIFY YOU 

BY TELEGRAM THE DATE «ND HOUR FUNERAL SERVICES WILL BE HELD IN SUFFICIENT TIME TO 

PERMIT YOUR ATTENDANCE AT YOUR OWN EXPENSE, IT IS EXPECTED THAT aN INTERVAL OF 

SEVERAL WEEKS WILL ELAPSE BEFORE DELIVERY CAN BE EFFECTED. MILITARY ESCORT WILL 

ACCOMPANY REMAINS TO THE NATIONAL CEMETERY. PAYMENT OF SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS 

INTERMENT EXPENSE ALLOWANCE IS NOT, REPEAT NOT, AUTHORIZED SINCE BURIAL IS IN A 

NATIONAL CEMETERY. APPROPRIATE-’JOINT MILITARY HONORS AND RELIGIOUS SERVICES WILL 

BE PROVIDED aT GRAVESIDE BY VETERANS’ ORGANIZATIONS OR BY MILITARY OR NAVAL 

PERSONNEL. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS MESSAGE BY COLLECT TELEGRAM GIVING 

FULL NAME OF DECEASED.



MRS. ELIZABETH F. WILSON
1617 SANTA ANNA STREET
SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS

REMAINS OF THE LATE 2/LT ARTHUR D WILSON JR ARE ENROUTE TO THE UNITED STATES.
THE SUPERINTENDENT OF ZACHARY TAYLOR NATIONAL CEMETERY, LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY
WILL NOTIFY YOU IN ADVANCE OF THE HOUR AND DATE SET FOR FUNERAL.

H. 0. YOUNG, CAPT, QMC



With reference to preceding comment, Zachary 
Taylor National Cemetery, R. F. D. #6, Box 24, Louis­
ville, Kentucky, has been designated as the place of 
interment for the group burial mentioned in Comment ■ 
#1 in which S/Sgt Clifford Biggerstaff, 34386Q4O, isthe first entry.









CLIFFORD BIGGERSTAFF 
. STAFF SERGEANT 

PAUL K DUNCAN 
1ST LIEUTENANT 

HERBERT L FARNAM JR 
STAFF SERGEANT 
ROGER W HOLT 

STAFF SERGEANT 
JOHN E SARLES’" 
1st LIEUTENANT

WILLIAM G DIXON 
CAPTAIN 

DONALD W ELLIOTT 
TECHNICAL SERGEANT 

GEORGE M FEENEY 
TECHNICAL SERGEANT 

ROBERT J MANSELL 
STAFF SERGEANT 
MAX C TENTON 

CAPTAIN
ARTHUR D WILSON JR 

2d LIEUTENANT 
air CORPS 

AUGUST 28 1944





IDENTIFIED GROUP BURIAL

DSA MAUSOLEUM, HAWAII

trior CONSOLIDATION

Please consolidate the attached Reports of
Storage with the following Ident. Group Burials

BIGGERSTAFF, Clifford S/Sgt. 34 386 040 
and Ten (10) others

(Prev: AGRS Mausoleun, Manila, P. I,)















UNKNOWN X—4926



Reaarkei Group Burial with Unknown! 1-4921 A X-5256, Manila

DIXOI, William G.» Capt., 0-406 716
WIL80H, Arthur 0., 2d Lt., 0-687 504 —
DUNCAN, Paul K., lat Lt., 0-685 560 
iENTON, Max C., Capt., 0-662 313
FEENEY, George M., T/8gt«, 34 425 385___________
FARHAM, Herbart L., 8/8gt., 16 161 806 
BLUOTT, Donald *., t/Stf.. 17 042 750
MANSELL, Robert J., s/sgt., 15 076 710 
HOLT, Roger H.» S/Bgt., 11 057 788
BIGGERSTAFF, Clifford, S/8gt., 34 386 040 
8ARLES, John E«, 1st Lt., 0-432 683



One (1) identification tag found bearing 
the following l HERBERT L« FARNAM

16161806 T43-41t A
P

(Tag placed with remains)





In processing this remains Uhknown X-4921 (FARNAM, Herbert L.) shipped 
to Central Identification Point, Laboratory, Manila, P..I., by Field Operating 
Detachment No. Palau Mission - Convoy Bill #1 dtd 22 Sept 1948. Extra 
bones were found and after careful segregation was made, the extra" remains 
were assigned a’New Unknown Number X-4926, Forms 1044, 1044a and 1044b were accomplished in both cases.

One identification, tag was found with the remains bearing name of: 
HERBERT L. FARNAM ASN-16161806. In this case either of the two remains 
Unknown X-4921 or Unknown X-4926 could possibly be that of Herbert L. Farnam,

Crossreference of this remains UNKNOWN X-4921 (FARNAM, Herbert L) 
with that of UNKNOWN X-4926

No personal effects or clothing equipment found with remains. Circum­
ference of the skull is unobtainable due to fragmentation. Estimated 
weight of remains 5 1/2 lbs.

/p/ FORREST G. BRADEN C-064971 
CIP LAB., MANILA, P.I. /s/ Forrest G. Braden

ANDREW S ROBSON
Capt QMC





M/Sgt. Stanley J. Satkowski, U.S.M.C.

s/t/ STANLEY J. SATKOWSKI



44-40603

BP 439729
(R-1830-65A ) BP 439475 BP 439831

BP 440137

lea

The Area around plane completely
cleared and one or more remains recovered among which was identification tag
of Herbert L. Farnam, 16161806.______

14 September 1948





One ASN Tag bearing name HERBERT L. FARNAM, 16161806.
B-24J, Serial No. 44-40603. Clues to identity above dog tag found among

remains in wreckage of plana at 134°28l55" - 7°20'20" Koror Island.



UNKNOW X.492I





UNK. X-5255

Skull, left humerus, ulna & radius.







UNKNOWN 5255

PAUL R NICHOLS H. B. McNEMAR,



Remains Manila Mausoleum Unknown X-^255 is an
extra individual remains found and segregated from 
X-4921 and X-4926 Mausoleum.



UNKNOWN X-5255

LEROY F. TURNER





UKNOWN  X-5255







QMG DEPT OF ARMY WASH 

DC CG USARPAC FT SHAFTER TH

CI CFE TOKYO 
JAPAN (AIR MAIL)

XXXX X-RAY 4921 XRAY 5255 AGRS MSG 
WILLIAM G. DIXON 0406716 AAC IS APPROVED

«Mt «W m M OCT 50



UNKNOWN X-4926

1 Oct 48



Portion of maxilla and maxillary teeth missing from R8 thru L5 and 
mandible and mandibular teeth missing from R16 thru L15,

J. W. Gesuse, Dental Tech.
ANDREW S ROBSON



In processing UNKNOWN X-492I (FARNAM, Herbert L.), extra remains 
were found and given a new Unknown No. X-4926. QMC Forms 11044, 1044a 
and 1044b were accomplished for this remains. No identification tags 
clothing, personal effects or other means of identification were found 
on this remains. Farnam's tag received and placed with UNK X-4921

Cross-reference this case with UNKNOWN X-4921 (FARNAM, Herbert L ) 
Circumference of the skull is unobtainable due to fragmentation 

Unable to determine accurate measurement of height due to no long bones 
can be measured. All major bones fractured. Estimated weight of 
remains 5 lbs.ANDREW S ROBSONCapt      QMC



In processing UNKNOWN X-492I (FARNAM, Herbert L.), extra remains 
were found and given a new Unknown No. X-4926. QMC Foms 1044, 1044a 
and 1044b were accanplished for this remains. No identification tags 
clothing, personal effects or other means of identification were found 
on this remains. Farnam's tag received and placed with UNK X-4921.

Cross-reference this case with UNKNOWN X-4921 (FARNAM, Herbert L 1 
Circumference of the skull is unobtainable due to fragmentation 

Unable to determine accurate measurement of height due to no long bones 
can be measured. All major bones fractured. Estimated weight of 
remains 5 lbs.

/s/ Forrest G. Braden

GRADE, ARM OR SERVICE, ARV vroariEAi
FORREST G. BRADEN C-064.97I 
CIP LAB. , MANILA, P.I.













134
°28l55ll-7°20l20"

OTHER IDENTIFICATION CLUES

Plane B-24J #44-40603

REMARKS: Remains UNKNOWN X-4921 and UNKNOWN X-4926j AGHR Mauaolev n, 
Manila, P.I. (Evac. No. 1-K-9-6J-1) were recovered among it wreck­
age of plane in Kuror towi, Kuror Island, Palau. Either of 
these remains could be those of HERBERT L. FARNAM, 16161806 T43
44 A P whose identification tag was recovered with remains, 
or any of the crew members of plane numbered above. No personal 

remarks: effects received with remains. See attached Interrogation,— 
Search and Recovery Report •

QMC Form 1044, 1044a and 1044b accomplished.

withTenm.no




372nd Bomb Sq. (H), 307th Bomb Gp.

Remains of Unknowns X-4921, X-4926 & X-5255, stored in AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, 
P, I,, Hanger 810, Bay A, Crypt’s 1 & 19; Hanger 800, Row 4-A; have been identified 
as a Group Burial, RECOVERABLE REMAINS 0Fi BIGGERSTAFF, Clifford, S/Sgt., 34386040j 
DIXON, William G., Capt. , 0-406716; DUNCAN, Paul K., 1/Lt., O-68556O; ELLIOTT, 
Donald W., T/Sgt., 17042750; FARNAM, Herbert L., S/Sgt., 16161806; FEENEY, George M, 
T/Sgt., 34425385; HOLT, Roger W., S/Sgt., 11057788; MANSELL, Robert J., S/Sgt., 
15076710; SARLES, John E., 1/Lt., 0-432683; TENTON, Max 0., Capt., 0-662313; WILSON, 
Arthur D. Jr., 2/Lt., 0-687504.

JOHN M. NEFF
Capt. QMC
Ident. Section

File 
24 Oct. 50 

M. Leake



UNKNOWN X-A921



Plane B-24J #44-40603

134°28'55* - 7°20'20»

REMARKS: Remains UNKNOWN X-4921 and UNKNOWN X-4926, AGES 
Mausoleum, Manila, P.I.(Evac No. I-K-9-63-I) were recovsred 
amongst wreckage of plane in Kuror town, Juror Island, 3alau. 
Either of these remains could be those of HERBERT L. FAINAM, 
16161806, T43 44 A P whose identification tag was recovered 
with remains, or any of the crew members of plane numbered above. No personal effects received with remains.



UNKNOWN X-X926











18 Oct 50

(3) The serial numbers found on the engines of the wrecked aircraft 
were in agreement with engine numbers recorded for aircraft B-24J, 
#44-40603.

B-24J #44-40603 with eleven individuals aboard was reported to have 
crashed at Koror Town, Palau Island, on 28 August 1944. The eleven crewmen 
were reported killed in action.

MACR #15302 indicates that ten individuals were on board the aircraft 
at the time of the crash; however, information available in Air Historical 
Records reveals that Lt John E. Sarles, 0-432683, was also aboard the plane 
in the capacity of Aerial Observer.

AGRS personnel searched the area in which the plane crashed and were 
able to recover only fragmentary remains representing one or more individuals 
from the wreckage. These remains were designated as Unknowns X-4921 and 
X-4926, AGRS Mausoleum Manila. Subsequent processing revealed extra portions 
of -remains with X-4926. The remains were segregated and the extra portions 
were designated Unimown X-5255, AGRS Mausoleum Manila.



































RESTRICTED
HEADQUARTERS

AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE 
PHILCOM ZONE

APO 928
GRPZ 293.9
SUBJECT: Group Identification of Unknowns

The Quartermaster General 
Department of the Army 
Washington 2$, D. C. 
ATTN: Memorial Division

TO:

1. Proceedings of the Board of Review, AGRS, PHILCOM 
Zone are forwarded herewith recommending that Unknowns X-4921, 
X-4926 and X-5255, AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, P. I. be identified 
as a Group Burial, the recoverable remains of the following 
personnel who were crew members aboard aircraft B-24-J, 
No. 44-40603, which crashed while on a combat mission over 
Palau Islands on 28 August 1944:

DIXON, William G. 
WILSON, Arthur D. 
DUNCAN, Paul K.
TENTON, Max C. 
FEENEY, George M.
FARNAM, Herbert L. 
ELLIOTT, Donald W. 
MANSELL, Robert J. 
HOLT, Roger W.
BIGGERSTAFF, Clifford 
SARLES, John E.

Capt. 
2d Lt. 
1st Lt. 
Capt. 
T/Sgt. 
S/Sgt. 
T/Sgt. 
S/Sgt. 
S/Sgt. 
S/Sgt. 
1st Lt.

0-406 716
0-687 504
0-685 560
0-662 313

34 425 385
16 161 806
17 042 750
15 076 710
11 057 788
34 386 040
0-432 683

2. The case of S/Sgt. Herbert L. FARNAM, 16 161 806 is 
of Congressional interest. Efforts to establish the individual 
 identification of this enlisted man were made without success 

due to the condition of the above-listed remains.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

JOHN SHYPULA 1st Lt., Inf Adjutant





HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE 

PHILCOM ZONE

APO 928
30 June 1950

CASE HISTORY FOR REMAINS CONSIDERED IDENTIFIABLE 
AS A GROUP

DIXON, William G., Capt., 0-406 716 7, 
WILSON, Arthur D., 2d Lt., 0-687 504 I 
DUNCAN; Paul K., 1st Lt., 0-685 560 ✓ 
TENTON, Max C., Capt., 0-662 313/ 
FEENEY, George M., T/Sgt., 34 425 385 J y 
FARNAM, Herbert L., S/Sgt., 16 161 806 
ELLIOTT, Donald W., T/Sgt., 17 042 750 J, 
MANSELL, Robert J., S/Sgt., 15 076 710 J 
HOLT, Roger W., S/Sgt., 11 057 788 / /
BIGGERSTAFF, Clifford, S/Sgt., 34 386. 040 J 
SARLES, John E., 1st Lt., 0-432 683 V

UNKNOWN 1-4921, AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, P.I.

UNKNOWN 1-4926, AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, P.I.

UNKNOWN 1-5255, AGRS Mausoleum, Manila. P.I. 
(Segregated from X-4926, AGRS Mslm.)

BASIS FOR DECLARING REMAINS IDENTIFIABLE 
AS A GROUP

1. Above listed personnel were crew members of A/C B-24-J, 
Serial No. 44-40603, which was reported to have crashed while on a 
combat mission over Palau Islands on 28 August 1944. As a result of 
the crash, all the men aboard the ill-fated aircraft were reported 
KIA as of said date. (See Incls. 1 thru 12).

2. A search conducted in Koror Town, Koror Island, Palau Islands, 
resulted in the recovery of skeletal remains believed to be those of 
one or more individuals. These remains were recovered from the wreck­
age of subject aircraft. The crashed plane was positively identified 
as the missing B-24 aircraft based on the agreement between the data 
on MACR and data obtained from the wreckage with regards to the plane 
type, serial number of the plane, engine model and serial number of 
each engine. (See Incls. 1, 14 and 14-a).



3. An original identification tag of S/Sgt. Herbert L. FARNAM,
16 161 806, the plane's assistant engineer, was found with the remains. 
This further substantiates the association between the remains recov­
ered and the missing air crew. (See Incls. 14 -a and 14).

4. The initial processing of the remains prior to storage at 
AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, resulted in the segregation into two (2) 
Unknowns which were designated X-4921 and X-4926. (See Incls. 13 and 
17).

5. To determine proper segregation and actual number of remains 
recovered, the two (2) Unknowns were recently reprocessed simultaneous­
ly by the Anthropologist. This resulted in the finding of an extra 
remains with UNKNOWN X-4926 which was segregated and designated UNKNOWN 
X-5255, AGHS Mausoleum. (See Incls. 20 thru21-c).

6. Efforts to establish individual identification of the three 
(3) Unknowns yielded negative results due to the condition of the 
remains which precludes individual association with the crew members.

7. An administrative search of available records reveals that 
no other Unknowns could be associated with the missing air crew.

8. It is therefore recommended that the remains of UNKNOWNS X- 
4921, X-4926 and X-5255, AGRS Mausoleum, Manila, P.I., be identified 
as the recoverable remains of the eleven (11) personnel aboard A/C 
B-24-J, Serial No. 44-40603.

IDENTIFICATION ACCEPTED. APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: 30 June 1950

WILBURG. HOBBS
1st Lt., Inf 
0-887 555
Member <vJ

J0HN SHYPULA
1st Lt., Inf 
0-1 307 091
Member //\

H. B. McNEMAR
Capt., QMC 

. 0-23 792
Member



HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE 

PHILCOM ZONE

APO 900
28 February 1950

SPECIAL ORDER )
NUMBER .12 )

1. In accordance with ltr Hqs OTAG File AGAO-S 293-9 ( 27 Mar 47) 
D-M, Subject! "Establishment of Boards of Review for Identification of 
Unknown Dead Overseas", CINCFE radio CX59238 dtd 18 March 48 and par 
59h, TM 10-281, the following Officers, 8131st SU (AGRS-PZ) APO 900, 
are aptd as Board of Officers for the purpose of reviewing and acting 
upon all cases referred to the Board pertaining to identity of unknown 
remains, finalizing disinterment discrepancy reports, and to review 
and determine in all cases, from evidence presented, the non-recover­
ability of remains referred to the Board within the PHUCOM Zone, AGRS:

MEMBERS OF BOARD

Major 
Capt. 
Capt. 
1st Lt. 
1st Lt. 
2d Lt.

Glenn A. Lee 
Harold B, McNemar 
William B, Jackson
Wilbur G* Hobbs
John Shypula 
Charles R. Whaylen

0-23792 Cav
0-507074 QMC
0-128396? QMC 
0-887555 Inf 
0-1307091 Inf 
0-20145U QMC

President 
Member

"
"
"

Recorder

BY ORDER OF MAJOR TYLER:

JOHN SHYPULA
1st Lt., Infantry 
Adjutant





307TH BOMBARDMENT GROUP (H)
372ND BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (H)

APO #719
30 August 1944.

Captain Dixon was leading Squadron formation in Airplane #603, and I was Bombard 
in airplane #567 piloted by Lt. McKenzie in B-3 position. While on the bomb run, 
about halfway down, a fire broke out at the root of the right wing of Airplane 
#603. It burned brightly and the airplane went into a normal glide, still obvious 
under control. They lost several hundred feet, and salvoed the bomb load. The
fire died down a bit, and the airplane leveled off. Then there was a big fish and 
a large sheet of flame envoloped the whole plane. The right wing collapsed and the 
ship fell out of control. It floated to earth still burning fiercely, and bits of 
flaming debris fell off on the way down. One crew member was thrown clear of the 
airplane as it started down, but no parachute opened. The airplane crashed in the 
east end of Koror Town in a built up area. There was still a bright fire burning 
there as the formation left the target area.

/s/t/ JAMES J. ZELLER 
1st Lt., Air Corps, 
Bombardier.



3O7TH BOMBARDMENT GROUP (H)
372ND BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (H)

APO No. 719 
30 August 1944

After breaking out of weather approximately ten miles right of traget, ship No. 603 
made two 3600 turns to the right at 12,000 feet, collecting a formation. I took 
A-2 position, ship No. 599 A-3 and there were ship in B-l, B-2, B-3 and C-l. We made 
a turn to the left onto the bombing run losing approximately 500 feet. Ship No. 603 
leveled out and made two fairly large AFCE corrections and had settled down to 
almost a motionless run. He had opened his bomb bays as we turned on the run. 
as the plane settled down a large sheet of flame burst up through the center part 
of the fuselage and wing just aft of the top turret. The top turret disintegrated 
immediately. The ship held a level course.for about two seconds then pitched 
straight forward at about a 45° angle. I followed it down for about 500 feet at which 
time the entire plane was in flames.

/s/t/jOHN W. MAY Jr.,
2nd Lt. Air Corps,
Pilot



3O7TH BOMBARDMENT GROUP (H)
372ND BOMBARDMENT SQUADRON (H)

APO No. 719 
30 August 1944•

After breaking out of weather 10-15 miles from target, Auburn One Able made 
two 3600 turns to pick up a formation. Lt. May in ship No. 455 took our assigned 
position (A-2) , so we took the A-3 position. Upon completion of the turns the 
formation headed for the target. After making two evassive turns the lead ship 
leveled off for the run. Suddenly a long tongue of flame shot out of the Martin 
turret of Ship No. 603. At once the ship went into a shallow dive. After dropping 
for about 1500-2000 feet the bombs left the ship in salvo two or three seconds 
later. The right wing left the ship and the entire fuselage was enveloped in 
flames. The burning wreckage landed in the target area.

/s/t/jOHN J. POGGI,
2nd Lt., Air Corps, 
Co-Pilot







































(1) Male

(2) White

(3) Height - 5'5 3/4"

(4) Age - 24 to 31 years.

See attached Anthropologist's statement 
dated 28 June 1950.



CENTRAL IDENTIFICATION POINT
AGRS APO 928 

NICHOLS FIELD, MANILA, P.I.

28 June 1950

References UNK X-4926 Mslm. 
UNK X-4921 Mslm.

The above two (2) remains were examined by me this date, 
and new OMC Forms 1044 were accomplished.

Remains UNK X-4921, though badly mangled, is properly 
segregated, and represents one and the same individual.

Remains UNK X-4926 was found to be composed of two 
individuals. Portions of the cranium, and the upper and lo­
wer left arm bones, belonging to one individual, were removed 
and assigned a new unknown number; namely, UNK X-5255.  As se­
gregated, these two unknowns are each properly segregated, and 
each represents one and the same individual.

CONCLUSION:

When examined, UNK X-4921 was found to be properly segre­
gated, but UNK X-4926 was found to be composed of two (2) in­
dividuals. The remains segregated from UNK X-4926, also one 
and the same individual, were assigned a new unknown number, 
UNK X-5255.  Each of the three (3) unknowns is now properly se­
gregated and each represents one and the same individual.

ROBERT B FOX
Anthropologist







See attached Anthropologist's statement dated 
28 June 1950.

ROBERT B FOX
• Anthropologist



CENTRAL IDENTIFICATION POINT
AGRS APO 928 

NICHOLS FIELD, MANILA, P.I.
28 June 1950

References UNK X-4926 Mslm. 
UNK X-4921 Mslm.

The above two (2) remains were examined by me this date, 
and new QMC Forms 1044 were accomplished.

Remains UNK X-4921, though badly mangled, is properly 
segregated, and represents one and the same individual.

Remains UNK X-4926 was found to be composed of two 
individuals. Portions of the cranium, and the upper and lo­
wer left arm bones, belonging to one individual, were removed 
and assigned a new unknown number; namely, UNK X-5255. As se­
gregated, these two unknowns are each properly segregated, and 
each represents one and the same individual.

CONCLUSION:

When examined, UNK X-4921 was found to be properly segre­
gated, but UNK X-4926 was found to be composed of two (2) in­
dividuals. The remains segregated from UNK X-4926, also one 
and the same individual, were assigned a new unknown numbers, 
UNK X-5255.  Each of the three (3) unknowns is now properly se­
gregated and each represents one and the same individual.

s/t/ ROBERT B FOX
Anthropologist



Skull, left humerus, ulna & radius.

UNK. X-5255







CENTRAL IDENTIFICATION POINT
AGRS APO 928 

NICHOLS FIELD, MANILA, P.I.

28 June 1950

■“Reference: UNK X-4926 Mslm.
UNK X-4921 Msln.

The above two (2) remains were examined by me this date, 
and new QMC Forms 1044 were accomplished,.

/ Remains UNK X-4921, though badly mangled, is properly 
segregated, and represents one and the Same individual.

' Remains UNK X-4926 was found to be composed of two 
individuals. Portions of the cranium, and the upper and lo­
wer left arm bones, belonging to one individual, were.removed 
and assigned a new unknown number; namely,.UNK X-5255. As se­
gregated, these two unknowns are each properly segregated, and 
each represents one and the same individual.

CONCLUSION:

When examined, UNK X-4921 wes found t,o be properly segre­
gated, but UNK X-4926 was found to he composed of two (2) in­
dividuals. The remains segregated from UNK X-4926, also one 
and the same individual, were, assigned a new unknown numbers, 
UNK X-5255. Each of the three (3) unknowns is now properly se­
gregated and each represents one and the same individual.

s/t/ ROBERT B FOX
Anthropologist



372nd Bin, Sq. Air Historical Group Records

On 28 August, Captain WILLIAM G, DIXON, who had commanded-the Squadron since 
12 July 1944 was killed in action over Palau Island,

Koror Town was the recipient of this Squadron’s attack on 28 August. 
Captain Dixon, who led the formation, was shot down over the target by 
enemy antiaircraft fire.

On 28 August, the airplane piloted by the Squadron Commander, Captain 
WILLIAM G, DIXON, was hit by heavy antiaircraft fire just before "Bombs
Away". His ship was hit in the main fuel cell near No. 3 engine. The airplane 
burst into flames immediately after being hit and went into a shallow dive 
for about 200 yards, then leveled off and the bomb load was salvoed. After 
the bombs were salvoed, the right wing broke off in flames and the remainder 
of the airplane fell straight down, flaming. One body was thrown clear of the 
wreckage. No parachutes were seen to open. In addition to Captain Dixon the 
following-individuals were crew members of Plane #0603

P  [B]
N
CP
M
R
L
B
T

   N
O

Capt MAX C TENTON, [archivist note: should be B]
1st Lt PAUL K DUNCAN
2nd Lt ARTHUR D. WILSON Jr. 
T/Sgt GEORGE M. FEENEY 
T/Sgt DONALD W. ELLIOTT 
S/Sgt HERBERT L. FARNAM 
S/Sgt ROBERT J. MANSELL 
S/Sgt ROGER W. HOLT 
S/Sgt CLIFFORD BIGGERSTAFF 
1st Lt. JOHN E. SARLES

Damage or Loss One Liberator and eleven men (a/c # 603, Capt. Dixon, pilot) 
were lost when the plane was hit by AA during the bombing 
run. The plane exploded and the burning wreckage was. seen 
to hit in Koror Town. No parachutes were observed. Two 
other liberators received damage from AA.



372ND BOMBARDMENT .SQUADRON (H) AAP 
Office of the Intelligence Officer

APO # 719

28 August 1944

STANDARD MIS S ING _ REPORT NO. 63 . 
(Group Mission 307-319)

1. AIRPLANES EMPLOYED
& TARGET ATTACKED

2. ESCORT

3. BOMB LOAD

4. ROUTE

5. WEATHER

8. HITS OBSERVED

13.OTTO DAMAGE OR LOSS

Six of six scheduled B-24' s, bombed the primary target.

Nil.

5 a/c each carried 40x100^ ANM30 bombs with inst tail & nose 
fused 1 a/c carried 30x100^ ANM30 bombs with inst tail and nose 
fuse.

As briefed except short of target broke out of weather at 13,000 
feet ten miles east of Peleliu and made two 360 circles to the 
right, to assemble. On return someone led a good part of the. 
formation right down through, the Palau Groyp so that they received 
A/A fire from several islands including Peleliu.,*Auburn 2 Able.

Base to Equatro--Clear, visibility 50 miles, .1 high cirrus at 
15,000 feet, .2 cumulus at 1,500 to 4,000 feet.
0 to 2 N— Light haze, 25 miles visibility. • .5 tl .7 high' : 
cirrus and altostratus, .1 cumulus at 3,000 feet.
2 to 4 N — Haze heavy, visibility 10 miles, 10/10 altostratus 
at 10,000. feet.
4 N to.target -- heavy haze and overcast — 180 miles from target 
hit a front,. terrific turbulence and steady rain. Entire cl imh 
from 8,000 feet to attack altitude threw this stuff, worst at 
10,000 feet to 11,500 feet. Broke out of its 30 miles south of 
Koror. Target — 10/10 overcast building, up to-9^'000 feet.
Target to 5 N— Same conditions as on way up to• Koror. Much 
milder at lower altitude of 8,000 feet.
5 N to Base — tl ;tp .3 scattered cumulus at 2,000 feet, 
.2 to .4 cirrus and altostratus at 14,000 .feet. Visibility 
50 miles, clear.

90% of our bombs fell ;in the target area starting at the. south 
east end and walking through to the. northwest end. The pattern 
covered the eastern half of the target area, with one string at 
the northwest end covering the north corner. The bombs of a/c 
603 Capt. Dixon, fell off shore just east of the power plant.

a/c 603. Capt, Dixon, was hit just before bombs away bv heavy 
A/A. in main fuel cell near #3 engine, a/c immediately burst 
into flames and went into a shallow dive for about 200 feet, 
then., leveled off and salvoed his bombs.  Immedia tely after the 
salvo the right wing broke off .in flames, and. the rest of the -ship 
fell straight down flaming. One body was seen,' thrown clear 
as’ the wing broke off, no parachute was. seen to open.









information required'1.Reference is made to attached copies of letter daxeci 01 August; iy^4 
and MACR received as an inclosure to Field Board Proceedings recommending that the 
above mentioned* individual and other members of his crew be identified as a group.

 2. Inasmuch as the above mentioned reports differ in regard to the
number of individuals manifested on a/c B-24-J, # 44-40603; it is requested that the 
AG records^and Air Historical Records of the 307th Bomb Gp (h), 372nd Bomd Squadron (H) 
be searched for all available information relative to the crash of subject aircraft and 
particularly any information relative to 1st Lt. John E. Sarles, 0-432683.

3. It is further requested that the 201 file Sarles be searched for 
dental and physical characteristics and other information pertinent to this case.

4. Inasmuch as there is Congressional interest in the case of S/Sgt 
Herbert L. Farnam, 16161806, it is requested that the above action be expedited.

31 August 1950
Enclosed herewith all available information from AGO Casualty, DPRB 
201 Tiles and Air Historical Becords•

FARNAM, Herbert L. (Congressional)

Mr. Schmidt



(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5) 
(6 )
(7)
(8)
0) 
(10)

Pilot (1092)
Co-Pilot (1092)
Navigator (1034)
Bombardiwr (1036)
Engineer Gunner (748)
Assistant Engineer Gunner (748)
Radio Operator Gunner (767)
Assistant Radio Operator Gunner (757)
Armorer Gunner (612)
Armorer Gunner (612)

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(?)
(9)

DIXON, WILLIAM G., Capt., 0-406716, white. 
WILSON, ARTHUR D. 2nd Lt., 0-687504, white.
DUNCAN, PAUL K. 1st Lt., 0-685560, white.
TENTON, MAX C., Capt., 0-662313, white.
Feeney, Geroge M., T/Sgt., 34425385, white.
Farnam, Herbert L., S/Sgt., 16161806, white.
Elliott, Donald W., T/Sgt., 17042750, white. 
Mansell, Robert J., S ySgt., 15076710, white.
Holt, Roger W., S/^gt., 11057788, white.

(10) Biggerstaff, Clifford, S/Sgt., 34386040, white.

6* Type and degree of casualty, and when and how incurred:
Killed in action, over Palau Island at 1152/K, 28 

August 1944, Plane was hit by heavy AA in main fuel cell near #3 
engine and immediately burst into flames going into a shallow dive 
for about 200 feet, then leveled off and salvoed his bombs. 
Immediately after this the right wing broke off-in the flames and the 
plane fell straight down and crashed in flames in the target area. 
One body was seen thrown clear as the wing broke off, no parachutes 
were seen to open.

f. Date of Casualty: 28 August 1944.
g. Airplane No. # 44-40603: Type B-24J.







AIR HISTORICAL RECORDS 307th Bomb Gp.
371 st Bomb Sq.

Circumstances Concerning 
1st Lt. John E. Sarles and 

S/Sgt. Herbert L. Farnam

XIII Bomber Command Field Order No. 128, dated 27 August 1944, called for attacks 
on enemy installations on Koror Island in the Palau Island Group. The 307th 
Bomb Group was ordered to attack radio units, and administration and storage 
buildings in the northwest part of Koror town at 1200 hours on 28 August 1944. 
The attack was to be made from an altitude of 15,000 feet on an axis of 320 degrees.  
Secondary target was to be the "best available target on Koror Island;" it both 
primary and secondary targets were closed, the 307th was to attack the seaplane 
base on the northwest shore of Arakabesan Island-.

The 307th Bomb Group outlined the operation in its Field Order No. 367, dated 27 
August. The Group, with three six-plane squadrons, was to attack the targets 
specified in XIII Bomber Command's Field Order No. 128. The Group was to assemble 
over Niroemoar Island from 0742 to 0810 hours,- leaving on course at 0810 hours.

      From Niroemoar Island to the target, the 372d Squadron was to lead the group in 
       a "V" of "V's" formation (Capt. Dixon's plane in the lead) with the 424th Squadron 
    in No. 2 position and the 371st in No. 3 position. The Group bombing formation 

was to consist of squadrons in trail, with the 372d leading and the 371st and
     424th Squadrons following in that order. The 372d was to bomb from 15,600 feet, 

the 371st from 15,300, the 424th from 15,000 feet.

  Adverse weather prevented executing the mission exactly as planned. Heavy
    frontal- conditions existed to within less than 30 miles of the pri many target;

     and the base of a complete 10/10 overcast was lower than the briefed bombing 
altitude. When the planes penetrated the front and let down through the overcast 
they were almost over the target,    When the 371st Squadron's planes broke out
of the weather, at 13,000 feet ten miles east of Peleliu, they executed two 
wide circles to the right to assemble. Both the 371st [s/b 372nd] and 424th Squadron 
Standard Mission Reports'1’ for the mission report that on the second circle of 
assembly someone called Capt. Dixon, in the lead plane of the 371st [s/b 372nd] Squadron, 
on VHF and replied that they were going in at 11,500 feet and gave his air 
speed at 150 MPH. According to the reports, someone else cut in on VHF and 
said he hoped the Japs didn't hear that.

Because of the weather, contact with group formation has been lost and as a 
result of the hasty assembly necessary after the planes broke out of the overcast, 
the 424th Squadron bombed in the lead position. In fact, one plane, No. 144 
(Lt. Randolph — pilot), broke into the clear over the target and bombed alone. 
Lt. Huneke, bombardier in the lead plane of the 424th Squadron, decided to hold 
his bombs and lead the five pemaining planes of the Squadron around the target to 
make another bomb run. Three of the five planes, however, dropped their .bombs 
on or near the targety and it was decided that another bomb run would not be made. 
The remaining two planes subsequently salvoed their bombs near Urukthapel Island.

1. 372d Bomb Squadron, Standard Mission Report No. 63 (Group Mission 307-319),
28 Aug 1944; 424th Bomb Squadron, Standard Mission Report, No. 70 
(Group #307-319) 28 Aug 1944.



In the meantime, the 371st Squadron had completed its assembly, and followed 
the 424th Squadron over the target. Heavy, intense, and accurate AA fire was  
received over Koror town. Just after the beginning of the bombing run, the 
lead plane of the 371st [s/b 372nd] Squadron, (Plane No. 603, piloted by Capt. Dixon) 
was hit by AA fire in the main fuel cell near No. 3 engine. The aircraft 
immediately burst into flames and went into a shallow dive for about 200 
feet, then leveled off and the bomb load was salvoed. Immediately after 
the salvo, the right wing of the plane broke off in flames and the rest 
of the ship fell straight down fl aming. One body was seen thrown clear as 
thw wing broke off; no parachutes were seen to open; there were no 
survivors.

In addition to Capt. Dix crew of the crashed plane was made up of the 
following:

Lt. Wilson
Lt. Duncan
Capt. Tenton
T/Sgt. Feeney
S/Sgt. Farnam
T/Sgt. Elliott
S/®gt. Mansell
S/Sgt. Holt
S/Sgt. Biggerstaff

Tn addition, 1st Lt. J. E. Sarles, Duty Officer and Xkk Aerial Observer, A-3 
Section, Headquarters, XIII Bomber Command, was on the plane in the capacity 
of an aerial observer.



TO : Commanding General, Far East Air Forces, APO £925.

1. In compliance with FEAF Regulations No. 35-45, 21 June 1944, the 
following Casualty Report is submitted.:

a.
b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

g.
h.

1.

J.
k.

l.

Battle Casualty.

SARLES, JOHN E., 1st Lt., 0-432683, White.

Headquarters XIII Bomber Command..

1029

Killed, in Action over Koror Twon, Palau Islands.

28 August 1944.

B-24J #44-40603

Yes.

No.

Yes - Aerial Observer.

None

Mrs. Bernie G. Sarles, 2604 Sheridan Drive, Norwood., Ohio, 
Wife.

s/ Howard. H. Bergstrom, 
t/ HOWARD H. BERGSTROM, 

1st Lt., A.G.D., 
Asst. Adj. Gen.

30 August 1944

HEADQUARTERS
XIII BOMBER COMMAND 

APO #719





8 Sep 44

8 Sep 44

16 Feb 45

17 Feb 45

22 Mar 45

23 Mar 45

SSN & Flying status per FEAF Cas Rept No. 56,
3 Sep 44.

SSN & FS to MRU No. 187

Rec''d ltr fr CG SOS dtd 6 Jan by 3d Ind fr Hq SOS dtd 10 
Feb stating officer was KIA over Palau Is The following 
rpt of circumstances surrounding cas is taken fr Battle 
Cas Rpt #63, fr 307th Bm Gp dtd 31 Aug 44. Plane was hit 
by heavy AA enemy fire, Plane crashed and one body was seen 
to be thrown clear of plane but no parachutes opened. Body 
not recovered. jtr

Above ltr fwded WMG by 4th Ind. jtr

Rec'd AAF ltr dtd 16 Feb 45, bb 2nd Ind fr FEAF dtd 7 Mar req 
info re death of Capt William G. Dixon - inclosed is copy of 
307 Bomb Gp Cas Rpt #63, 31 Aug 44 plane hit by AA fire and 
crashed in target area, No survivors, jtr.

Above ltr fwded CG AAF by 4th Ind. jtr.

Talken from Farnums 201 File



HEADQUARTERS 307TH BOMBARDMENT GROUP (H) 
Office of the Commanding Officer

APO # 719
31 August 1944.

SUBJECTS Casualty Report Number 63. (Battle)
To t Commanding General, Headquarters, Far East Air Forces. 

APO # 925.

1. Tn compliance with Regulation 35-45, Headquarters, Far 
East Air Foroes, APO 925, 21 June 1944. the following report is 
subnittedf

a. Battle Casualty.
b. Kame, grade, army serial number and races•

(1) DIXON, WILLIAM G., Capt., 0-406716, white.
(2) WILSON, ARTHUR D. 2nd Lt., 0-687504, white.
(3) DUNCAN, PAUL K. 1st Lt., 0-685560, white.
(4) TEUTON, MAX C., Capt., 0-662313, white.
(5) Feeney, Geroge M., T/Sgt., 34425385, white.
(6) Farnam, Herbert L., s/Sgt., 16161806, white.
(7) Elliott, Donald W., l/Sgt., 17042750, white. 
($) Mansell, Robert J., S /Sgt., 15076710, white.
(9) Holt, Roger W., s/Sgt., 11057788, white.
(10) Biggerstaff, Clifford, s/sgt., 34386040, white.

c. 372nd Bombardment Squadron (H), 307th Bombardment Group (H)
d. Duty Assignments

(1) Pilot (1092)
(2) Co-Pilot (1092)
(3) Navigator (1034)
(4) Bombardier (1035)
(5) Engineer Gunner (748)
(6 ) Assistant Engineer Gunner (748)
(7) Radio Operator Gunner (757)
(8) Assistant Radio Operator Gunner (757).
(9) Armorer Gunner (612)
(10) Armorer Gunner (612)

e. Type and degree of casualty, and when and how incurred:
Killed in action, over Palau Island at 1152/k, 28 

August 1944, Plane was hit by heavy AA in main fuel cell near #3 
engine and immediately burst into flames going into a shallow dive 
for about 200 feet, then leveled off and salvoed his bombs. 
Immediately after this the right wing broke off in the flames and the
plane fell straight down and crashed in flames in the target area. 
One body was seen thrown clear as the wing broke off, no parachutes 
were seen to open.

                f.  Date of Casualty!;...28 August 1944.
                   g. Airplane No. -# 44-40603: Type B-24J.





GROUP IDENTIFICATION

3 remains as the only recoverable remains of 11 deceased crew members of 
B-24 J 44-40603, which was set afire in the air, crashed and exploded in Koror Town, 
Palau Island, on 28 Aug 44. Statement from members of other air crews on same mission 
indicate that one (1) body was thrown clear in the air but no parachutes were seen.

 Crash site investigation in Sep 1948 resulted in positive identification of the
wreckage through plane type, serial number, engine model and numbers, and the recovery 
of remains believed to be those of more than 1 individual. Anthropological processing 
determined that 3 remains were represented. An ID tag for Farnam (Asst Engr Gunner) 
was found with the remains, at point of recovery.

Although the partial dental chart of X-4921 compares favorably with that of 
Farnam, the condition of the remains plus difference in age and height estimates, pre­
cludes individual identification.

As the crash site was definitely located and the area searched; no individual 
identification can be established of remains recovered; plane was seen to explode and 
burn (resulting in probable complete destruction of remains of other members) ; and 
no chutes were seen, it is considered that the portions of remains recovered represent 
the only recoverable remains of all crewmembers.

According th the investigator, there are no other remains which can be associated
with this crash.

Recommend approval.

EJFisher


